

Nos. 15-1436 & 16-1037

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**PRIME HEALTHCARE CENTINELA, LLC
d/b/a CENTINELA HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS-WEST

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

AMY H. GINN
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
**1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2942**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board's findings of fact	4
A. Prime Healthcare's operations; the Hospital and Union begin bargaining for a successor collective-bargaining agreement	4
B. The parties bargain over changes to the existing healthcare plans	5
C. The Hospital proposes a new EPO medical plan; the Union expresses concerns about quality of care and cost to employees	6
D. The Hospital wants to implement the EPO plan before a complete contract is negotiated; the Union raises issues of access to physicians and quality of care under the EPO plan.....	6
E. The Hospital includes a requirement in its EPO proposal that employees must always see a Prime physician first; the Union counters that employees can select a non-Prime primary care physician; the Hospital rejects that proposal.....	8
F. The Union requests information relating to quality of care at Prime hospitals; the Hospital refuses to provide any of the information; the Union responds; the Hospital ultimately provides none of the information	9
G. The Hospital announces to employees that new EPO and PPO plans will begin on January 1, 2011 following a November 2010 open enrollment period; the parties trade healthcare proposals	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
H. The Hospital declares impasse and gives the Union a final offer; the Union disagrees as to impasse and states quality of care concerns; the parties reach agreement on two non-healthcare articles.....	12
I. The Hospital sends the Union a last, best, and final offer expiring on December 31; the Union does not accept citing no impasse and its outstanding information request; the Hospital implements its new healthcare plan.....	13
J. The Hospital and Union resume bargaining; the Union makes proposals; the Hospital will not modify its last, best, and final offer and makes further bargaining contingent on the Union accepting that offer	13
III. The Board's decision and order	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review	18
Argument.....	19
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to provide the Union with relevant information requested to evaluate the Hospital's healthcare proposal	19
A. Applicable principles regarding the duty to provide requested information.....	19
B. The Board reasonably determined based on substantial evidence that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to provide the requested information because the information is relevant to the bargaining process	21
C. The Hospital's objections to the Board's relevance findings are insufficient to overcome the Union's minimal burden.....	24
D. The Board properly rejected the Hospital's assertion that the Union's information request was made in bad faith.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested finding that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally announcing it would be implementing new healthcare plans.....	31
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally implementing its healthcare proposal without bargaining to impasse	32
A. The Board reasonably found that the Hospital’s unlawful conduct during bargaining precludes a finding of impasse	33
1. Applicable principles of unremedied unfair labor practices precluding impasse.....	33
2. The Board correctly found that the Hospital’s uncontested unilateral announcement of its EPO plan to employees and its failure to provide relevant information precludes a finding of impasse	35
i. The Hospital’s failure to provide requested information precludes a finding of impasse	35
ii. The Hospital’s unilateral announcement tainted further negotiations	37
B. The Board reasonably found that the totality of circumstances precludes a finding of lawful impasse	39
1. Applicable principles of bargaining to impasse.....	39
2. The Board reasonably found that the totality of circumstances fails to show the parties reached impasse before the Hospital implemented its EPO plan.....	41
i. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Hospital failed to establish that impasse was reached on the critical issue of healthcare.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
ii. The Board reasonably found that the Hospital failed to demonstrate an overall breakdown in bargaining.....	43
iii. The Hospital’s uncontested unlawful conduct in bargaining further supports the Board’s finding of no impasse	46
iv. The Hospital’s additional arguments do not demonstrate that a good faith impasse was reached.....	47
Conclusion	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABC Auto. Products Corp.</i> , 307 NLRB 248 (1992)	38
* <i>Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	33, 34, 35, 39
* <i>Am. Fed’n of Television & Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	35, 40, 46
<i>Atl. Queens Bus Corp.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 65 (2015)	44
<i>Aztec Bus Lines, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 1021 (1988).....	22
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Bell Transit Co.</i> , 271 NLRB 1272 (1985), <i>reversed sub. nom.</i> , <i>Teamsters Local Union No. 175 v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	50
<i>Beverly Farm Foundation v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 1998)	45
<i>Bloomsburg Craftsmen</i> , 276 NLRB 400 (1985)	48
<i>Calmat Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1084 (2000)	42, 43
<i>Carpenters & Millwrights, Local Union 2471 v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Chicago Local No. 458-3M, Graphic Comm'ns Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Columbus Products Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 220 (1981)	25, 26
<i>Comau, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Cone Mills Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1969)	34
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20, 22, 25
<i>Crowley Marine Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 234 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21, 24
<i>Dallas Gen. Drivers v. NLRB</i> , 355 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	41
<i>Decker Coal Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 729 (1991)	34
<i>Detroit Newspaper Printing & Graphic Communications Union v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>E. I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 1075 (1984).....	51

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 489 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20, 32
<i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31, 47
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	18
<i>Fox v. Gov't of D.C.</i> , 794 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Graphic Communications Workers v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Grinnell Fire Protection Syst. Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 585 (1999).....	46
<i>Honda of Hayward</i> , 314 NLRB 443 (1994).....	22
<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32, 39
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Matanuska Electrical Ass'n</i> , 337 NLRB 680 (2002)	50
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	38
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	20
* <i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19, 34, 40, 41, 45, 47
* <i>N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>New Surfside Nursing Home</i> , 330 NLRB 1146 (2000)	24
* <i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	32
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Olivetti Office U.S.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 926 F.2d 181 (2d Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Powell Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 969 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 906 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1990)	39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986)	46
<i>Raven Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 315 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	18
<i>Taft Broad. Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967), <i>petition for review denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Am. Fed'n of Television & Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	40, 45
* <i>Teamsters Local Union No. 175 v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	39, 40, 44, 50
* <i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	40, 43, 47
* <i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30, 34, 36, 37
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18, 49
* <i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18, 25, 40, 41, 47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	14, 20
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2-4, 14-16, 19-21, 31, 32, 37, 47
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2-4, 14-16, 19-21, 31, 32, 37, 47
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 18
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
